COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND **2015 Legislative Session** Bill No. CB-88-2015 Chapter No. Proposed and Presented by Council Member Patterson Introduced by Council Members Patterson, Toles, Turner, Franklin, Davis, Glaros and Taveras Date of Introduction October 13, 2015 BILL AN ACT concerning Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan For the purpose of establishing a process to develop and review the County's Local Impact Grant Funds Multiyear Plan.

5	BY adding:			
6	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.			
7	Section 10-309.02,			
8	The Prince George's County Code			
9	(2011 Edition; 2014 Supplement).			
10	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,			
11	Maryland, that Section 10-309.02 of the Prince George's County Code be and the same is hereby			
12	added:			
13	SUBTITLE 10. FINANCE AND TAXATION.			
14	DIVISION 22. VIDEO LOTTERY FACILITY LOCAL BUSINESS, HIRING, AND			
- ·				
15	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS.			
15	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS.			
15 16	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS. Sec. 10-309.02. Local impact grant funds multiyear plan; review; public hearing.			
15 16 17	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS. Sec. 10-309.02. Local impact grant funds multiyear plan; review; public hearing. (a) Pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government Article, Section 9-1A-			
15 16 17 18	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS. Sec. 10-309.02. Local impact grant funds multiyear plan; review; public hearing. (a) Pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government Article, Section 9-1A- 31, the County shall develop, in consultation with the local development council, a multiyear			
15 16 17 18 19	FUNDING REQUIREMENTS. Sec. 10-309.02. Local impact grant funds multiyear plan; review; public hearing. (a) Pursuant to the Annotated Code of Maryland, State Government Article, Section 9-1A- 31, the County shall develop, in consultation with the local development council, a multiyear plan for the expenditure of the local impact grant funds for services and improvements. Prior to			

1	comment. The County Council shall have thirty (30) days to review, comment, and make			
2	recommendations on the multiyear plan. The County Executive shall make best efforts to			
3	accommodate the recommendations of the County Council prior to submitting the multiyear plan			
4	to the local development council.			
5	(b) Subsequent to the local development council's review, comment and recommendations			
6	on the multiyear plan pursuant to state law, the County Executive shall transmit the multiyear			
7	plan to the County Council for review and approval by resolution. Wherever an approval by			
8	resolution of the County Council is required by this Subsection, a published notice and a public			
9	hearing shall be required prior to adoption of each resolution.			
10	(c) Review of the adopted multiyear plan. The multiyear plan may be reviewed and			
11	amended as necessary in accordance with Subsections (a) and (b).			
12	SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that this Act shall take effect forty-five (45)			
13	calendar days after it becomes law.			
	Adopted this 10th day of November, 2015.			
			COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE	
			GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND	
		BY:		
			Mel Franklin	
			Chairman	
	ATTEST:			
	Redis C. Floyd			
	Clerk of the Council		APPROVED:	
			ALL KOVED.	
	DATE:	BY:		
			Rushern L. Baker, III County Executive	
			County Encountre	

KEY:

<u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.